discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective October 1, 2015 the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: October 1, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-25420 Filed 10-6-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination; 10309 Pierce Commercial Bank, Tacoma, WA

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), as Receiver for 10309 Pierce Commercial Bank, Tacoma, WA (Receiver) has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of Pierce Commercial Bank (Receivership Estate); The Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective October 01, 2015, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Date: October 2, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

 ${\it Executive Secretary.}$

[FR Doc. 2015–25522 Filed 10–6–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination; 10304, The First National Bank of Barnesville, Barnesville, GA

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), as Receiver for The First National Bank of Barnesville, Barnesville, GA (Receiver) has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of The First National Bank of Barnesville (Receivership Estate); The Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective October 1, 2015 the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: October 1, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015–25422 Filed 10–6–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination: 10309 Pierce Commercial Bank, Tacoma, WA

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), as Receiver for 10309 Pierce Commercial Bank, Tacoma, WA (Receiver) has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of Pierce Commercial Bank (Receivership Estate); The Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective October 01, 2015, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: October 2, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-25501 Filed 10-6-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Information Collection; FDIC Small Business Lending Survey; Comment Request

AGENCY: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).

ACTION: Notice and request for comment.

SUMMARY: The FDIC, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden and as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to comment on a proposed new collection of information, a Small Business Lending Survey of banks that is proposed to be fielded in May 2016.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on or before December 7, 2015.

ADDRESSES: Interested parties are invited to submit written comments by any of the following methods. All comments should reference "FDIC Small Business Lending Survey":

- http://www.FDIC.gov/regulations/ laws/federal/.
- *Émail: comments@fdic.gov.* Include the name of the collection in the subject line of the message.
- Mail: Gary Kuiper (202.898.3877), Counsel, Legal Division, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, 550 17th Street NW., Washington, DC 20429.
- Hand Delivery: Comments may be hand-delivered to the guard station at the rear of the 550 17th Street Building (located on F Street), on business days between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Interested members of the public may obtain a copy of the survey and related instructions by clicking on the link for the FDIC Small Business Lending on the following Web page: http://www.fdic.gov/regulations/laws/federal/. Interested members of the public may also obtain additional information about the collection, including a paper copy of the proposed collection and related instructions, without charge, by contacting Gary Kuiper at the address identified above, or by calling 202.898.3877.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

The FDIC proposes to establish the following collection of information:

Title: FDIC Small Business Lending

Survey.

OMB Number: New collection. Frequency of Response: Once. Affected Public: FDIC-insured depository institutions.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 2,000.